
Emergency Rental Assistance 
Program Update
DATA AS  OF  7/31/2022

I N F O RM AT I ON  S U BJ EC T  TO C HA N G E



Funds Allocated

Amount Awarded 
to Sonoma County

Amount Received 
to Date (7-31-

2022)

Amount under 
contract to CBOs 
including Admin

Amount 
Disbursed to CBOs 

for Direct 
Assistance

Federal Funds ERA 1 $            14,697,467.79 $        14,697,467.79 $             14,697,467.79 $        13,227,721.01 

State Funds ERA 2 $           13,787,577.78 $        13,787,577.58 $             12,854,205.16 $        10,078,018.30

Federal Funds ERA 2 ¹ $           17,332,239.80 $        12,132,567.90 $            14,777,500.00 $        10,255,658.60

Federal ERA #1 (reallocation) ² $                  312,000.00 $                               0 $                                   0 $                                 0

Totals $                  46,129,285 $             40,617,613 $                 42,329,173 $               33,561,398 

¹ Next tranche of Federal ERA 2 funds (about $5M) not yet received, but pending.
² County requested $4.4M from reallocation of Fed ERA #1 , received notice of $312,000.  Amount not yet in hand.



Application Processing
Cases Submitted Cases Decided Pending Cases

Community Action Partnership, Sonoma 1315 748 567

Catholic Charities 405 405 0

Child Parent Institute 1305 799 506

Face 2 Face 14 14 0

La Luz Center 288 288 0

North Bay Organizing Project 803 803 0

Petaluma People Services Center 1310 860 450

Reach for Home 195 195 0

Russian River Alliance 94 94 0

WCCS 889 864 25

Totals 6,618 5,070 1,548



Current Status
July 2022 average award was $7,437.92 per household (higher than recent months)
July 2022 had a 81.5% acceptance rate (higher than recent months)

About 1,548 ¹ cases remain to be reviewed.
Estimated cases that could be approved:  1,262 (=81% X 1,548 cases)

Estimated remaining ERAP need:  about $9,400,000 (=1,262 x $7,440 rounded)
Estimated Shortfall:  $4,118,000 ²

¹ Amount includes duplicate submissions but excludes 377 on “Waitlist” (applications submitted after 
the operational pause period started on 2-11-2022).  Waitlist 377 includes 173 who submitted prior to 
3-31-2022 and 204 who submitted on or after 4-1-2022 
² Amount assumes that the $312,000 from Fed Round #1 Reallocation will be received.



Reallocated Funds
Reallocation of ERA 1 – US Treasury
◦ Sonoma County requested $4.4 million
◦ We were awarded only $312K
◦ These funds not yet received as of 7/31/2022.

Reallocation of ERA 2 – US Treasury
◦ Sonoma County requested $5 million
◦ Decision TBD

No other reallocations are anticipated.  The State does not anticipate making any 
reallocations of State Round #1 or State Round #2.



Area Median Income (AMI) of Awardees

56%
27%

17%

ERA Awardees by % of AMI

Under 30%

30%-50%

50%-80%



Awardee Ethnicity

35%

52%

13%

Ethnicity

Hispanic or Latino

Non-Hispanic or Latino

Decline to Answer



Awardee Race

2%2%4%1%

19%

52%

20%

Race

 American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Other Multi-Racial

White

Decline to Answer



Awarded Households by Region
Cloverdale

1%

Cotati
2%

Healdsburg
2%

Petaluma
13%

Rohnert Park
12%

Santa Rosa
41%

Sebastopol
7%

Sonoma & Sonoma 
Valley

8%

Windsor
2%

Russian River 
Unincorporated

11%

Other 
Unincorporated

1%



Disposition of the NBOP List of 66

In-
complete

No 
Records 
Found

Cases

1 19 46

Under 
Review

Paid Out Denied With-
drawn

Other

30 8 6 1 1

CAPS CPI PPSC
15 11 4

of 546 of 506 of 450

Names on NBOP List
66

Note: some or all of the 19 could be 
enrolled in Neighborly via a phone 
number or other identifier different 
from the one on the NBOP List – these 
individuals or families may indeed have 
cases open, resolved, or some other 
outcome.


Sheet1

				State ERA 2 DA Award		State ERA 2 Obligated				Fed ERA 2 DA Award		Fed ERA 2 Obligated

				$   11,926,254.78		$   8,435,007.05				$   14,732,403.83		$   1,839,635.79

										Fed ERA 1 Award

										$   14,697,467.00

				Total Cases Awarded		Total DA  $ Obligated		Avg Award

				2,081		$   24,645,371.64		$   11,516.15

				Remaining Cases		Remaining DA		Need based on Avg Award

				3,984		$   16,384,015.77		$   45,880,341.60		$   4,112.45

						Shortfall		$   29,496,325.83

				3,187		$   16,384,015.77				$   5,140.57

				How many applications received v. processed v. awarded?

				Was the 2,081 cases a result of how many cases in initially?

										$   31,997,467.00

				40% fall out on their own, could be duplicates?						$   13,787,577.00

				Added new requirements, for Tenant and Landlord						$   45,785,044.00

				Grant deed, 

				Data quick, online subscription to use.

				Eviction protection exists as long as the applications are open.

				Is it reasonable to keep the program available?

				Wait list - go ahead and apply - may not apply in all Counties

				Continue to apply, we've asked Treasury, there is other funds out there.  We'd like to keep applications open and potentially pay you.  But prioritize based on need.  If you

				Close portal until end of March 31, 2022

				Protections with AB 832 is very clear that the tenant must have submitted a complete application.  Not enough to submit partial.  

				next window reallocation requests for ERA #1.  Don't know that we hit the threashold for that.  ERA#2 we likely met.  Treasury in March will rlease ERA #2 reallocation process.  Don't have to claw back as much of the funding.





Sheet3

						Funding Source		Spend-Down By March 2022		Amount Spent by March 2022		Total Grant

						CDBG		97.2%		$   179,826		$   185,000

						General Fund		27.2%		$   29,868		$   110,000

						ERAP		71.8%		$   511,074		$   712,000						$   200,926

						Totals = 		71.6%		$   720,768		$   1,007,000







Sheet2



								Amount Awarded to Sonoma County		Amount Received by Sonoma County		Amount under contract to CBOs including Admin		Amount Disbursed to CBOs for Direct Assistance		Amount disbursed from CBOs to Households

						State Funds ERA 1		$17,528,751.06		0		0		0		0

						Federal Funds ERA 1		$14,697,467.79		$14,697,467.79		$14,697,467.79		$14,467,462.37		$14,467,462.37

						State Funds ERA 2 		$13,787,577.78		$13,787,577.58		$12,854,205.16		$7,288,994.39		$7,288,994.39

						Federal Funds ERA 2 *		$17,332,239.80		$12,132,567.90		$14,777,500.00		$7,033,910.33		$7,033,910.33

								$63,346,036.43		$40,617,613.27		$42,329,172.95		$28,790,367.09		$28,790,367.09

								$45,817,285.37



								Cases Submitted		Cases Decided		Pending Cases

						CAPS		1298		553		745

						Catholic Charities		405		405		0

						CPI		1279		552		727

						Face 2 Face		14		14		0

						La Luz Center		288		206		82

						NBOP		1095		803		0

						PPSC		1287		731		556

						Reach for Home		308		195		0

						Russian River Alliance		94		89		5

						WCCS		847		761		86

								6915		4309		2201





Sheet4

						Event		Applicable Date ¹

						All applications were due in for ERAP		March 31, 2022

						End date for Tenant Eviction protections for non-payment of rent related to COVID-19 Impacts, unless ERAP application submtted on or before 3-31-22 is still under review.		March 31, 2022

						State pre-emption on local govt's ability to enact/enforce COVID-19-related eviction protection ends.		July 1, 2022

						60-day period rent repayment period begins (25% of rent owed between March 2020 and Oct 2021)		August 1, 2022

						End of 60-day rent repayment period		September 30, 2022

						County's "Just Cause" protections end		September 30, 2022

						 ¹ May be subject to certain other conditions.





Sheet5

				Funding Source/Year		Disability Service and Legal Center (DSLC)		Housing and Economic Rights Advocates (HERA)		Community Action Partnership		Fair Housing Advocates of Northern CA		Legal Aid of Sonoma County (LASC)		Notes

				CDBG - FY 2021-22		$   - 0						$   77,000		$   185,000

				CDBG - FY 2022-23		$   45,000						$   85,000		$   - 0

				CDBG-CV FY 2022-23		$   - 0		$   25,650		$   33,000		$   25,000		$   - 0

				County General Fund (FY 21-22)		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   110,000

				ERAP (Crosses Fiscal Years)		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   712,000

				Totals = 		$   45,000		$   25,650		$   33,000		$   187,000		$   1,007,000



														 





NBOP Names





						Names on NBOP List
66







						In-complete				No Records Found				Cases

						1				19				46





										Under Review		Paid Out		Denied		With-drawn		Other

										30		8		6		1		1





								CAPS		CPI		PPSC

								15		11		4

								of 546		of 506		of 450












	Emergency Rental Assistance Program Update
	Funds Allocated
	Application Processing
	Current Status
	Reallocated Funds
	Area Median Income (AMI) of Awardees
	Awardee Ethnicity
	Awardee Race
	Slide Number 9
	Disposition of the NBOP List of 66

